

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NOVENERGIA II – ENERGY &
ENVIRONMENT (SCA),

Petitioner,

v.

THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-1148 (TSC)

**BRIEF OF MOL HUNGARIAN OIL AND GAS PLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT KINGDOM OF
SPAIN’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO DENY PETITION TO CONFIRM FOREIGN
ARBITRAL AWARD**

Dennis H. Hranitzky
(DC Bar No. NY0117)

DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212)641-5647
Email: dennis.hranitzky@dechert.com

Arif Hyder Ali
(DC Bar No. 434075)
Alexandre de Gramont
(DC Bar No. 430640)
Michael H. McGinley
(DC Bar No. 1006943)

DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 2006
Phone: (202)261-3333
Email: arif.ali@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
MOL Hungarian Oil and Gas Plc*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE ENERGY CHARTER TREATY’S ARBITRATION MECHANISM IS ONE OF THE CORNERSTONES OF THE TREATY’S INVESTMENT PROTECTION REGIME	7
II. MOL’S CASE DEMONSTRATES THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ECT’S ARBITRATION PROVISIONS IN INTRA-EU DISPUTES	11
III. THE <i>ACHMEA</i> DECISION DOES NOT EXTEND TO THE ECT.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Case No. C-284/16, <i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.</i> , Opinion of Advocate General Wathelet, ECLI:EU:C:2017:699 (Nov. 19, 2017).....	21
Case No. C-284/16, <i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.</i> , 2018, ECLI:EU:C:2018:158.....	passim
Case No. I ZB/15, <i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea</i> , Judgment (Oct. 31 2018) (Germ.).....	20
<i>Chromalloy Aeroservices, a Division of Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> <i>v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , 939 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996)	5
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L.</i> <i>v. Pemex-Exploración y Prod.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>Masdar Solar & Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/14/1, Award (May 16, 2018)	5
<i>Republic of Croatia v. MOL Hungarian Oil and Gas Plc</i> , PCA Case No. 2014-15 (UNCITRAL), Final Award (Dec. 23, 2016).....	passim
<i>Vattenfall AB et al. v. Germany</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/12/12, Decision on the <i>Achmea</i> Issue (Aug. 3, 2018).....	5, 22
Other Authorities	
Arbitration Rules of the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes	1
Arbitration Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law	2
Arif H. Ali, <i>In the Eye of the Storm: Spain’s Nexus to Investment Disputes</i> , 18 SPAIN ARB. REV. 5 (2013)	11
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of other States (Mar. 18, 1965).....	8
Craig S. Bamberger, <i>An Overview of the Energy Charter Treaty</i> , in THE ENERGY CHARTER TREATY: AN EAST-WEST GATEWAY FOR INVESTMENT & TRADE 1 (Thomas W. Wälde ed., 1996)	7
Stephen S. Schwebel, <i>Remarks by Judge S. Schwebel</i> , in INVESTMENT ARBITRATION AND THE ENERGY CHARTER TREATY (Clarisse Ribeiro ed., 2006)	8
Thomas W. Wälde, THE ENERGY CHARTER TREATY: AN EAST-WEST GATEWAY FOR INVESTMENT & TRADE (1996).....	7
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	iv
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(A)	iv

Local Rule 7(o)(5)..... iv

Treatises

Energy Charter Treaty (Dec. 17, 1994), 2080 U.N.T.S. 95 1, 8
Energy Charter Treaty (Dec. 17, 1994), 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, Art. 10(1) 8
Energy Charter Treaty (Dec. 17, 1994), 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, Art. 10(3) 8
Energy Charter Treaty (Dec. 17, 1994), 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, Art. 13(1) 7
Energy Charter Treaty (Dec. 17, 1994), 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, Art. 16..... 8, 9, 22
Energy Charter Treaty (Dec. 17, 1994), 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, Art. 16(2) 9
Energy Charter Treaty (Dec. 17, 1994), 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, Art. 26(2)(c)..... 8
Energy Charter Treaty (Dec. 17, 1994), 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, Art. 26(3)(a)..... 8, 21
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, Art. 252, O.J. (C 326) (2012)..... 21
